## WESTERN LANDS (AMENDMENT) ACT.

## Act No. 15, 1955.

No. 15, 1955.

Elizabeth II, An Act to make certain provision relating to the term of office of the Western Lands Commissioner and Assistant Western Lands Commissioners; for this purpose to amend the Western Lands Act of 1901, as amended by subsequent Acts; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 13th April, 1955.

> B<sup>E</sup> it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the "Western Lands (Amendment) Act, 1955."

Amendment of Act No. 70, 1901. Sec. 4. (Western Lands Commissioner and Assistant Commissioners.)

2. The Western Lands Act of 1901, as amended by subsequent Acts, is amended by inserting at the end of subsection five of section four the following proviso and new paragraph:—

Provided that a Commissioner or Assistant Commissioner shall be deemed to have vacated his office upon the day upon which he attains the age of sixty-five years.

No

No person who is of or above the age of sixty-five No. 15, 1955. years shall be appointed as Commissioner or Assistant Commissioner.